obtained at the EGM.

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares, when issued, will

rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Shares in issue.

Promissory Note

The principal terms of the Promissory Note are as follows:

Issuer:

The Company

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

Principal amount:

HK$4,340,000

Interest:

3% per annum commencing from the date of issue until full repayment.

Maturity:

On the second anniversary of the date of issue of the Promissory Note.

Early repayment:

The Company may early repay all or part of the outstanding amount without penalty.

Transferability:

The holder of the Promissory Note may freely transfer the Promissory Note.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of

the Latest Practicable Date and upon issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there is no

other change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after issue of

the Consideration Shares

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

Vendors 0 0.00 58,000,000 28.53

Wealthy View Investment Holdings

Limited 30,720,000 21.15 30,720,000 15.11

Other public Shareholders 114,551,940 78.85 114,551,940 56.36

Total 145,271,940 100.00 203,271,940 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET

The Target is a limited company incorporated in Hong Kong and its only business is the

holding of the Property.

Set out below is the audited financial information of the Target extracted from the

accountants’ report on the Target set out in Appendix II to this circular for the year ended 31

March 2024 and 31 March 2025:

Year ended

31 March

2025

Year ended

31 March

2024

(Audited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss before taxation 1,349 1,702

Loss after taxation 1,349 1,702

According to the audited financial statement of the Target for the period from 1 April 2025 to

[…]

the actual assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the

Acquisition been completed on 31 March 2025 or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group as at 31

March 2025, the historical financial information of the Target as set out in Appendix II to this

circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 61 –

i) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged
Group

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 March
2025

The Target
as at

31 July
2025

To record
the

consideration
of the

Acquisition

To adjust
the

investment
properties

of the
Target

To record
the issue of

share
capital of

the Target

To eliminate
the

investment
costs

To record
other cost of

the
Acquisition

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 March

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 1,552 — 1,552
Investment properties — 25,641 3,359 29,000
Right-of-use assets 9,935 — 9,935
Intangible assets 4,017 — 4,017
Goodwill 6,283 — 6,283
Investment in a subsidiary — — 20,000 (20,000) —
Financial assets at FVTOCI 5,010 — 5,010

Total non-current assets 26,797 25,641 55,797

Current assets
Accounts receivable 7,754 — 7,754
Prepayment, deposits and

other receivables 8,818 54 8,872
Financial assets at FVTPL 459 — 459
Cash and cash equivalents 14,319 73 14,392

Total current assets 31,350 127 31,477

Total assets 58,147 25,768 87,274

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 62 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 March
2025

The Target
as at

31 July
2025

To record
the

consideration
of the

Acquisition

To adjust
the

investment
properties

of the
Target

To record
the issue of

share
capital of

the Target

To eliminate
the

investment
costs

To record
other cost of

the
Acquisition

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 March

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)